

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST)	No. 11-md-02293(DLC)
LITIGATION)	ECF Case
)	

This Document Relates to:

THE STATE OF TEXAS, <i>et al.</i>,)	No. 12-cv-3394(DLC)
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
PENGUIN GROUP (USA), INC., <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF STATES' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PENGUIN
GROUP (USA), INC.'S MOTION FOR A JURY TRIAL ON THE PLAINTIFF
STATES' CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. Penguin Waived its Right to a Jury Trial by Stipulating to That Waiver
 on the Record8

 B. Penguin Waived its Right to a Jury Trial through Clear and Consistent
 Conduct9

 C. Penguin’s Right to a Jury Trial, Having Been Waived, Cannot be Revived
 Simply to Serve its Strategic Interests15

IV. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarado v. Santana-Lopez</i> , 101 F.R.D. 367 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	17
<i>Clorox Co. v. Stanson Detergents, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 2309 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 1985)	18
<i>Davidson Pipe Co., Inc. v. Laventhol & Horwath</i> , 125 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	17, 18
<i>Heyman v. Kline</i> , 456 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1972).....	11, 13
<i>Hill v. Airborne Freight Corp.</i> , 93 Fed. Appx. 260 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Jones v. Hirschfeld</i> , 2003 WL 21415323 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2003)	19
<i>Lombas v. Moran Towing & Transp. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 2137 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1995), 1996 WL 282003 (2d Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Kahn v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 210 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	8
<i>Musick v. Norton</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2002)	18, 19
<i>Nutronics Imaging, Inc. v. Danan</i> , 2000 WL 1469309 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2000)	14
<i>Phlo Corp. v. Stevens</i> , 2001 WL 1313387 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2001), 62 Fed. Appx. 377 (2d Cir. 2003) .	9, 10
<i>Power v. Tyco Int'l (US), Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1628588 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2006)	18
<i>Reefer Express Lines (Bermuda) Pty., Ltd. v. Arkwright-Boston Mfrs. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	17
<i>Tanvir v. Laporte</i> , 169 F.R.D. 292 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	13, 14

Tray-Wrap, Inc. v. Six L's Packing Co. Inc.,
984 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993)10, 11, 12, 13

Washington v. New York City Bd. Of Estimate,
709 F.2d 792 (2d Cir. 1983).....9

Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck,
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3817, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3911

 (a)9

 (a)(1)8, 9

 (b)18

LOCAL RULES

S.D.N.Y./E.D.N.Y. Local Civ. R. 6.28, 9, 14
